

LISTED ON 06.02.2015
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 15

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 18940-18941 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Peeyush Sharma ...Petitioners
Versus
State of Madhya Pradesh and Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
Permission to file SLP is granted.
Delay condoned.
Prayer for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.
Issue notice.”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the common seven respondents in both the SLPs through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Advocate on behalf of respondent, viz., Pooran Singh Narwariya (common in both SLPs) and Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate on behalf of all the rest six respondents (common and all government parties in both SLPs) have filed vakalatnama/appearance but both counsel have not filed counter affidavit, so far.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 07.01.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“The Office Report is that although by Order dated 16.10.2014 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the respondent to file the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.”

Service of show cause notice is complete.

In view of the above said order, the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3rd day of February, 2015.

Copy to: Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Advocate
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd